

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DEEPA ALAGESAN
MARIKO HIROSE
KATHRYN MEYER*
International Refugee
Assistance Project
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044

Of Counsel

* Not yet admitted to the W.D.N.Y.

On the brief: Scout Katovich

Dated: January 25, 2018
New York, NY

ROBERT HODGSON
AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
PAIGE AUSTIN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE BOND HEARINGS CONDUCTED UNDER THIS COURT’S
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE
 ASYLUM-SEEKER’S ABILITY TO PAY AND ALTERNATIVE
 CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 2

 II. THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CLARIFY ITS PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION AS REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONERS 4

 A. The Clarification Sought by the Petitioners Falls Within the Amended
 Petition and this Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order 4

 B. Administrative Exhaustion Is Not Required or, in the Alternative, Should
 Be Excused 6

 C. Section 1226(e) Does Not Bar Review of the Petitioners’ Claim 8

 D. The Government’s Standing Argument Regarding Mr. Barrios Ramos Is
 Without Merit 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2017 WL 5599521 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017) 4, 8-9

Abdi v. Duke, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2017 WL 6507248 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2017)..... 9-10

Able v. United States, 870 F. Supp. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....7

Alvarez v. Shanahan, 2016 WL 3406076 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2016)3

Argueta Anariba v. Shanahan,
No. 16-CV-1928, 2017 WL 3172765 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017)..... 6-7

Banks v. Annucci, 48 F.Supp.3d 394 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) 5-6

Bastek v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp., 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 434 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)9

Church of Holy Light of Queen v. Holder, 443 F.App’x 302 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)10

Devose v. Herrington, 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994).....6

Enoh v. Sessions, No. 16-CV-85, 2017 WL 2080278 (W.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017), *appeal withdrawn*, No. 17-1236, 2017 WL 6947858 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2017).....6

Hassan v. Holder, No. 11 Civ. 7157, 2014 WL 1492479 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2014).....9

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

In re Castillo-Cajura, 2009 WL 3063742 (BIA Sept. 10, 2009).....7

In re Castillo-Levya, 2008 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 10396 (BIA Sept. 18, 2008).....7

In re Sandoval-Gomez, 2008 WL 5477710 (BIA Dec. 15, 2008)7

In re Serrano-Cordova, 2009 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 2444 (BIA June 17, 2009).....7

Ladd v. Dairyland Cty Mut. Ins. Co. of Texas, 96 F.R.D. 335 (N.D. Tex. 1982).....5

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015),
petition for cert. filed, 84 U.S.L.W. 3562 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2016) (No. 15-1205),
cross-petition for cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2494 (2016)) *passim*

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10

Matter of Guerra, 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) *passim*
N.A. Sales Co., Inc. v. Chapman Indus. Corp., 736 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1984).....4
Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Trans World Airlines, 111 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 1997).....6
Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Pub. Grp., Inc., 25 F.Supp.2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....4
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)10
Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*
Rodriguez v. Robbins, 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert. granted sub nom.*
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016) *passim*
Zhong v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007)7

Miscellaneous

Hernandez v. Lynch, Instructions and Guidelines to Immigration Judges.....2
Transcript of Oral Decision, *Celestin v. Decker*, 17-CV-2419 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 14, 2017)..... 2-3, 8
